

57938-0

57938-0

81202-1

NO. 57938-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GERALD KINGEN, et ux., and SCOTT SWITZER, et ux.,

Appellants,

vs.

MORGAN, et al., individually and on
behalf of a Class of Employees,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2007 MAR - 1 PM 2:48

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Claudia Kilbreath, WSBA #23144
SHORT CRESSMAN & BURGESS PLLC
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98104-4088
Phone: (206) 682-3333
Fax: (206) 340-8856

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion by Not Awarding a Multiplier.....	2
1. Contingent Risk.	4
2. Quality of Representation.	7
3. Failure to Award a Multiplier of 1.5 Was an Abuse of Discretion.	8
B. The Court Abused Its Discretion by Drastically Reducing Plaintiffs' Initial Fee Award.....	9
1. Summary Judgment Motion.....	11
2. Opposition to Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment.	11
3. Updating Class Records.....	13
4. Use of More than One Attorney.....	14
5. The Amount of Damages and the Fee Agreement Do Not Support a Reduction in Attorneys' Fees.....	14
C. The Court Abused Its Discretion by Reducing Plaintiffs' Supplemental Fee Award.	17
1. Response to Motion to Vacate.	17
2. Determining the Amount of Wages Owed.....	19
3. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.	20

D. Plaintiff Class Is Entitled to Attorneys' Fees on Appeal.....21

IV. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 773 P.2d 420 (1989).....	9
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	passim
<i>Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 935 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991)	12, 18
<i>Carlson v. Lake Chelan CMTY. Hosp.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 718, 75 P.3d 533 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Cohn v. Department of Corrections of State of Washington</i> , 78 Wn. App. 63, 895 P.2d 857 (1995).....	15
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn. App. 153 (2006)	16
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Center, Inc.</i> 89 Wn. App. 148, 948 P.2d 397, <i>review denied</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1003, 959 P.2d 126 (1997)	15
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	8
<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assur. Society of U.S.</i> , 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 5
<i>Fraser v. Edmonds Cmty. Coll.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 51, 56 (2006).....	9
<i>Grant v. Martinez</i> , 973 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Hitter v. Bellevue School District No. 405</i> , 66 Wn. App. 391, 832 P.2d 130, <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1013, 844 P.2d 435 (1992)	15

<i>Martinez v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn. App. 228, 914 P.2d 86, review denied, 130 Wn.2d 1010 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	15
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wn.2d 141, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	15
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corporation</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	8
<i>Somsak v. Criton Technologies/Heath Teena, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 84, 52 P.3d 43 (2002).....	8
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Assn.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	15
<i>Van Pham v. Seattle City Light</i> , 124 Wn. App. 716, 103 P.3d 827 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Wheeler v. Catholic Archdiocese</i> , 65 Wn. App. 552 (1992), reversed in part on other grounds, 124 Wn.2d 634, 880 P.2d 29 (1994).....	14
<i>Woodridge v. Marlene Industries Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1990)	12

Statutes

RCW 49.48.030	9, 21
RCW 49.52.070	9, 21

Rules

CR 23	13
CR 52	20
RAP 5.2(e)	18
